COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE — NOVEMBER 1, 2004

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS
FOR PROVISIONAL ITEMS T04-091 UPLANDS AREA — ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

Recommendation

The Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works in consultation with the Director of
Purchasing Services recommends:

That the Provisional Items forming part of Tender T04-091 in the amount of $202,068.00 be

approved to form part the total award for the Uplands Phase 3 - Road Reconstruction and
Uplands Phase 2 — Top Lift Asphalt.

Purpose

To obtain Council approval of the Provisional Items in Contract T04-091.

Background - Analysis and Options

Tender T04-091 for the Uplands Phase 3 — Road Reconstruction and Uplands Phase 2 —Top Lift
Asphalt was awarded on July 28, 2004 under the City’s Summer Hiatus By-law No. 332-98 to
Paveco Road Builders Corporation in the amount of $1,564,121.15 plus GST. A contingency
allowance of $180,000.00 was also approved, within which the Commissioner of Engineering and
Public Works or his designate is authorized to approve amendments to the contract (see
Attachment 1).

The tender submitted by Paveco Road Builders included a number of “Provisional Items” in the
amount of $202,068.00. Provisional items are generally specific items identified at the design
stage of a project, which may be required during construction, but can only be confirmed as
construction progresses in the field. Although the cost of the Provisional Items was identified in
the in the summary of the total cost breakdown in the Summer Hiatus award memo, it was
inadvertently not considered in the recommendation for award. Consequently, the total bid
submitted by Paveco Road Builders Corporation, inclusive of Provisional Items is $1,766,189.15.

The consideration of the Provisional Items does not change the ranking of Paveco as the low
bidder, and as stated in the Summer Hiatus memo, sufficient funds have been included in the
2004 Capital Budget (Project No. 1269-4-04) to incorporate them in the award. Therefore, the
Summer Hiatus recommendation from Engineering Services should be amended to include the
additional amount of $202,068.00 for the “Provisional Items”.

Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2007

This project is consistent with Vaughan Vision 2007 in that the proposed works identify and
implement improvements to existing City facilities (1.1.4).

This report is consistent with the priorities previously set by Council and the necessary resources
have been allocated and approved.

Conclusion
Sufficient funds have been included in the 2004 Capital Budget Project 1269-4-04. Therefore, it
is appropriate to include the Provisional Iltems in the amount of $202,068.00 be form part the total

award for the Uplands Phase 3 - Road Reconstruction and Uplands Phase 2 — Top Lift Asphalt
tender T04-091.

O:\Directory Structure\2004\Draft\holdcw\November 1\Provisional Items Tender T04-091-attach.doc



Attachments
1. Summer Hiatus Award Memo

Report prepared by:

Larry B. Hollett, C.E.T. — Senior Engineering Assistant, ext. 3112
Tom Ungar, P. Eng. — Design Engineer, ext. 3110

Respectfully submitted,

Bill Robinson, P. Eng. Gary P. Carroll, P. Eng.
Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works Director of Engineering Services
LH:

O:\Directory Structure\2004\Draft\holdcw\November 1\Provisional Items Tender T04-091-attach.doc



ATTACHMENT NO. 1

NGIVEERI

The City Afiowe Toromio

July 26, 2004

TO:  Michael DeAngelis
City Manager

RE: AWARD OF TENDER Ti4-091

UFLANDS AREA - FHASE 3 - ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
UPLANDS AREA — FHASE I - TOP LIFT ASPFHALT

The City has received tenders for mmad recomstruction of Phase 3, and for the supply and
placement of top hiff asphalt 1n Fhase 2 of the Uplands area of Thomhill. Accordinghy
FJLE'mEEI'iI.‘IE Services o consullation wath the pl.l:l'l:l1.ﬂ.$i'l1i D-:pplh'rl:nl: has the I'l;ll_'ll;rwiug
recommendations:

1. That Tender TO4=0491 for the Uplands area Phase 3 road reconstruction and Phase 2 fop
lift asphalt be awarded to Paveco Road Builders Corporation in the amount of
%1,564,121.15 plus G5.T,;

2. That a contingency allowance in the amount of $120,000 be approved within which the
Commissioner of Enginsening and Public Wiorks or his designate is authorized to approve
amendments to the contract; and

3, That the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to sign the appropriate document.

Eurpese

To award Tender No. TOd=09] - Uplands Area Fhase 3 Road Reconstruction and Uplands Area
Phase 2 Top Lift Asphalt.

Background - Analysis and Options

This tender (2004 Capital Budget Project 1269-4) includes the reconstruction of Helen Avenue,
Thombhill Avenue, Fairlea Avenue and Farkway Avenue to & rural cross section including paved
shoulders and ditching. Approximately 100m of Helen Averue adjacent to the commercial
properties at Yonge Street will be urbanized requiring the installation of a new storm sewer.

Top lift asphalt and associated works will be completed on Bunker Road, Shasta Drive, Vistaview
Boulevard, Cavalier Crescent, Idleswifi Drive, Riverside Boulevard and Meadow Heighis
Crescent, Dorian Place, Uplands Avenue. (See attsched map).

The Tender was advertised in the Daily Commercinl News and on the Electronic Tendering

HMetwork (ETH), end closed on July 22, 2004, A total of ten (10 seis of documents were picked
up from the Purchasmg Department, with a total of three (3) bids submittied.

cmﬂwmmmwﬁmmt#

O:\Directory Structure\2004\Draft\holdcw\November 1\Provisional Items Tender T04-091-attach.doc

r

T e
&
¥

me:1orandu



The following are the results of the tender openmg:

Contmactor

Paveco Rosd Builders Corporation §1.564,121.15
Warren Bitulithic Limited $1.564 538,30
Pave-Al Limited $1,755982.00

The estimated cost for this project including provisional items, a contingeney allowance and all
ppplicable taxes (GST is 100% recoverable]) is 32,145 000,00 and iz calculated as follows:

Paveco Road Builders Corporation (excl. G.S.T.)  $1.564.121.15

Provisional ltems § 202.068.00
Sub-totaly, 51,766,1589,15
Contingency amount 3 _180,000,00
Sub-total, 1,946,189.15
G.5.T. (7% - amount 100% recoverable) $ 13623324
Treasury Administration (3%) § 6247267
Total $2,144 895.06
Rounded §2,145,000.00

Staff have checked the bids for mathematical errors and are satiafied that Paveco Road Builders
Corporation is deemed gualified to suceeasfully complete this project. At a total cost of
£2,144, 89508, the bid submitted by Paveco Road Buikders Corporation is within the limits of the
capital project budget. Therefore, it is appropriate to award this contract o Paveco Road Builders
Corporation.

Concluslon
Baged on the on the prices submitied and the proposed work schedule 1o complete the project, it is

recommended that Terder T04-091 for the Uplands Arca Phase 3 Road Feconstruction and
Uplands Area Phase 2 Top Lift Asphalt be awarded to Paveco Road Builders Corporation.

Attachments

1. Hiatus Form
| Location Plan

Report Prepared by

Tom Ungar, P.Eng.
Dhesign Engineer

Respectfully submitted.

Bill Eobinsen, P, Eng.
Commissioner of Engineering and Public Waorks

Copy to: George Wilson — Director of Purchasing Services
Ferruccio Castellanin = Director of Reserves & Investments

Gary Carroll, P, Eng. — Director of Engineering Services
CADocuments and Sevangs'amgart'l ocal Sesmings! Temporary laterset Files\DLETMike Detsgelis-Award Terder T0M-081 800

O:\Directory Structure\2004\Draft\holdcw\November 1\Provisional Items Tender T04-091-attach.doc



{By-law 332- 98)

Can approval wall for the next aviilable CouncilCornmittes Mesting?

Yok

™

Cermmuant:
I5 the bid amoun within the apprgved Project Budget? Year: 2004

Mves
(™
Comment; g
‘Wgrg purchasinpitentar procedunes folowed?
B ves
[ mo

Commenl

Ase you salisfied (hal thene ane Ng autsianding isswes or iregulariies regarding is award?

EH”B!
[ we

Comment
==

Dirgclor  Garg P C |l FaEri
Commizscnes J

Pl:l'“:f-ﬁtrhll-:-w

(g P oat
= ll.r‘.'x-'.’ E'l".ﬂ’ﬂ.f;ﬂ“} Diate
Zﬁ Diaie j'»”- 1‘?.-".”:"

1

PFURCHASING (A?ZCES APFFROVED FOR ACTION
Directar . . _._:mi’ﬁ/_,/ﬁ"?'

EapreeringiLey HoBetiCayilal Przjent Dhapr\Liplonds 1 Mstiks Dt gein-Asard Tonder T04-081 doo

O:\Directory Structure\2004\Draft\holdcw\November 1\Provisional Items Tender T04-091-attach.doc



ATTACHMENT No. 1

f 3

Ighway No. 7

I —
o —

I

M f’”’,.,._i_ﬂéﬂ e /p@@f

T04-091
THORNHILL-UPLANDS PHASE 3 - ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
i

AND STORM SEWERS
THORNHILL-UPLANDS PHASE 2 - TOPLIFT

LOCATION :_Part of Lots 32-34

LEGEND Concession 1
e PHASE 3

Ee===m  PHASE 2

e —
CTY OF AALGHAN - THGRTTRSD [EFASTWINT




